clerk or a judge thereof, shall be otherwise substantially in the form provided by section \* \* 304.23 of the statutes and \* shall be served by the sheriff on the garnishee personally at least six days before the return day thereof. A copy of such summons shall be served on the defendant within the time service thereof is required to be made on the garnishee. the defendant cannot be found or is not a resident of the state, then service may be made upon him by publication as provided sections 304.12 and 304.14 statutes, with like effect, unless he shall have a known agent or attorney residing within the jurisdiction of the court or some member of his family of suitable age and discretion shall reside within the same, when service may be made on such agent or attorney or some such member of the defendant's family. order for publication may be made by a judge or the clerk of said court. The notice to the defendant may be substantially in the form prescribed in section 304.24 of the statutes, except that it shall summon the defendant to appear before the clerk, if the rules of said court require it.

Section 7. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 17, 1929.

No. 620, A.]

[Published July 19, 1929.

## CHAPTER 301.

AN ACT to amend subsection (8) of section 206.20 of the statutes, relating to the filing of valuation records of domestic life insurance companies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (8) of section 206.20 of the statutes is amended to read: (206.20) (8) All valuations made by the state shall be tabulated and preserved as a part of the records of the department of insurance; provided, that the commissioner of insurance may at any time order the destruction of any such records heretofore or hereafter filed which shall have been filed for not less than six years. Each valuation shall be accompanied by a statement of the tables of mortality used, the rates of interest assumed, and the method of computation employed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 18, 1929.

No. 690, A.]

[Published July 19, 1929.

## CHAPTER 302.

AN ACT to amend section 70.05 of the statutes, relating to assessment rolls, tax rolls, blanks and necessary papers to be used by assessors, clerks and treasurers in cities, villages and towns.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 70.05 of the statutes is amended to read: The tax commission shall prescribe and furnish to the several county clerks, forms for the assessment rolls, tax rolls, blanks and returns required for the assessment and collection of Every county clerk shall, at the expense of the county, annually procure to be prepared according to such prescribed forms and furnish to each assessor in the county, in due season for use, an assessment roll, and to each city, village and town clerk a tax roll, and all other books, blanks and papers necessary to be used by such assessors, city, town and village clerks and treasurers, in the discharge of their duties. In the event the tax commission shall fail to prescribe such forms, the county clerk shall supply such assessment rolls, tax rolls and other blanks and necessary papers as are now in current use in such cities, villages and towns, and if he fails to supply the same, as herein provided, the clerk of any such city, village or town shall procure the same, and the cost thereof shall be a charge against the county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 18, 1929.